Principles in the Czech Republic. On the basis of the revision, the prior‑period error was corrected and
the accounting policy was changed so that the accounting principles and presentation comply with the
requirements of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the Czech Republic.

In 2021, the company changed the way it accounts for income and expenses for insurance, which are part
of the loan contracts provided. Instead of the balance sheet recognition, which was originally used due
to the re‑invoicing of insurance costs to clients in full, the insurance costs paid to insurance companies or
insurance received are accounted for as expenses and revenues in the Income statement, in total it is an
adjustment of 2020 values on the lines Other operating income and Other operating expenses by CZK 1,086
million. The reason for the change is the different amount of costs and related insurance income for part of
the loan contracts (correction of the error of previous years) and the unification of the method of accounting
for costs and related insurance income with other products provided (change in the accounting method).

(CZK mil.)
31.12.2020 Before

restatement
Restatement

31.12.2020
Restated

III. Operating income – other 6,063 1,086 7,149

III.3. Other operating income 704 1,086 1,790

F. Operating expenses – other 6,197 1,086 7,283

F.5. Other operating expenses 759 1,086 1,845

2. 8. Provisions
The Company recognises provisions to cover its obligations or expenses, when the nature of the
obligations or expenses is clearly defined and it is probable or certain as at the balance sheet date
that they will be incurred, however their precise amount or timing is not known. The provision

33

recognised as at the balance sheet date represent the best estimate of expenses that will be probably
incurred, or the amount of liability that is required for their settlement.

The Company recognises a provision for its income tax payable which is presented net of advances
paid for the income tax. If advances paid are higher than the estimated income tax payable, the